– on stock market positions, a bullish scenario, that is a 5% increase in stock prices with a simultaneous 10% decrease in

volatility would have led to a 5 million euro loss;
– on interest rate exposures, a parallel +25 basis point shift in the yield curve would have led to a 13 million euro loss, whereas

a parallel -25 basis point shift would have led to a 12 million euro gain;
– on exposures sensitive to credit spread fluctuations, a 25 basis point widening in spreads would have led to a 93 million euro

loss, 7 million euro of which due to structured credit products (SCPs), whereas a 25 basis point tightening of the spreads
would have led to a 95 million euro gain, 7 million euro of which due to SCPs;

– on foreign exchange exposures (main position on Euro/USD), the portfolio would have recorded a 7 million euro gain in the
event of exchange depreciation (-10%). The negative effect in case of foreign exchange appreciation (+10%) would have
been 4 million euro;

– lastly, on commodity exposures a 7 million euro loss would have been recorded in the event of a 50% decrease in prices.
(millions of euro)

volatility +10%

and prices -5%

volatility -10%

and prices +5%
-25bp +25bp -25bp +25bp -10% +10% -50% +50%

Total -5 6 12 -13 95 -93 7 -4 -7 5

of which SCP 7 -7

CREDIT SPREADS COMMODITY

FOREIGN EXCHANGE

RATESEQUITY INTEREST RATES

106

11_406_0BRO_TRIM_31_03_11_UK   10611_406_0BRO_TRIM_31_03_11_UK   106 25/05/11   16.4125/05/11   16.41

Explanatory notes – Risk management

106

MARKET RISKS

TRADING BOOK
The quantification of trading risks is based on daily and periodic VaR of the trading portfolios of Intesa Sanpaolo and Banca IMI,
which represent the main portion of the Group’s market risks, to adverse market movements of the following risk factors:
– interest rates;
– equities and market indexes;
– investment funds;
– foreign exchange rates;
– implied volatilities;
– spreads in credit default swaps (CDSs);
– spreads in bond issues;
– correlation instruments;
– dividend derivatives;
– asset-backed securities (ABSs);

[…]

– on stock market positions, a bullish scenario, that is a 5% increase in stock prices with a simultaneous 10% decrease in

volatility would have led to a 5 million euro loss;
– on interest rate exposures, a parallel +25 basis point shift in the yield curve would have led to a 13 million euro loss, whereas

a parallel -25 basis point shift would have led to a 12 million euro gain;
– on exposures sensitive to credit spread fluctuations, a 25 basis point widening in spreads would have led to a 93 million euro

loss, 7 million euro of which due to structured credit products (SCPs), whereas a 25 basis point tightening of the spreads
would have led to a 95 million euro gain, 7 million euro of which due to SCPs;

– on foreign exchange exposures (main position on Euro/USD), the portfolio would have recorded a 7 million euro gain in the
event of exchange depreciation (-10%). The negative effect in case of foreign exchange appreciation (+10%) would have
been 4 million euro;

– lastly, on commodity exposures a 7 million euro loss would have been recorded in the event of a 50% decrease in prices.
(millions of euro)

volatility +10%

and prices -5%

volatility -10%

and prices +5%
-25bp +25bp -25bp +25bp -10% +10% -50% +50%

Total -5 6 12 -13 95 -93 7 -4 -7 5

of which SCP 7 -7

CREDIT SPREADS COMMODITY

FOREIGN EXCHANGE

RATESEQUITY INTEREST RATES

107

11_406_0BRO_TRIM_31_03_11_UK   10711_406_0BRO_TRIM_31_03_11_UK   107 25/05/11   16.4125/05/11   16.41

Explanatory notes – Risk management

108

BANKING BOOK
Market risk originated by the banking book arises primarily in the Parent Company and in the other main Group companies that
carry out retail and corporate banking. The banking book also includes exposure to market risks deriving from the equity
investments in quoted companies not fully consolidated, mostly held by the Parent Company and by Equiter, IMI Investimenti and
Private Equity International.
The following methods are used to measure financial risks of the Group’s banking book:
– Value at Risk (VaR);
– Sensitivity Analysis.